



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.376 OF 2024

Anjaya s/o Rajam Anparthi

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri V. Mishra, Advocate for the applicant.
Shri Damle, Addl.P.P. for the State.

CORAM: VINAY JOSHI AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED : 12/03/2024.

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the First Information Report bearing Crime No.257 of 2023 registered with the Sitabuldi Police Station, Nagpur Rural for the offence punishable under Sections 143, 149, 504, 506(2) of the Indian Penal Code.

3. One of the Corporate Head Security Incharge has lodged the report regarding the incident dated 17.05.2023 occurred in the midnight in the concern Hotel. It is alleged that at the relevant time, co-accused came to the Hotel and made ruckus. The applicant is the father of one of the co-accused who also arrived in the Hotel and gave threats to the owner, and therefore the report.

4. It is argued that at the time of initial occurrence, the applicant was absent. There is no material to show that the assembly was unlawful and they had a common object to commit offence. It is also submitted that there is considerable delay in lodgment of FIR.

5. Issue notice to the non-applicants for final

disposal, returnable on 15.04.2024. Learned Addl.P.P. waives notice on behalf of the State.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)

Trupti